

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

# **Department for Legal Affairs**



# DECREE ON CHANGES TO THE DECREE ON THE PROCEDURE OF VERIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND CASH PAYMENTS ARISING FROM FROZEN FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTS IN THE FEDERATION OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

"Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 46/11

NOTE: Decree on the Procedure of Verification of Claims and Cash Payments Arising from Frozen Foreign Currency Accounts in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina was published in the "Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 33/06. On the basis of Article 18, paragraph 4 and Articles 26 and 29 of the Law on Settlement of Liabilities for Frozen Foreign Currency Accounts ("Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", Nos. 28/06 and 76/06), the Government of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina on the 15<sup>th</sup> session held on July 26, 2010 hereby enacts the following,

## DECREE

### ON THE CHANGES TO THE DECREE ON THE PROCEDURE OF VERIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND CASH PAYMENTS ARISING FROM FROZEN FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTS IN THE FEDERATION OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

### Article 1

In the Decree on the Procedure of Verification of Claims and Cash Payments Arising from Frozen Foreign Currency Accounts in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", No. 33/06, 66/06, 5/07, 65/07, 7/09 and 4/10), in Article 14, paragraph 1, shall be changed to read as follows:

"Deadline for submitting of request for verification of the frozen foreign currency accounts is until October 30, 2010 starting from August 1, 2011 and the Agency is obliged to finish the verification procedure until December 31, 2011."

### Article 3

This Decree shall enter into force on the day following its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina."